\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

% o

Notice of a public
Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport

To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member)
Date: Tuesday, 8 September 2020
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Remote Meeting
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this
agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm on
Thursday, 10 September 2020.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday, 3 September
2020.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which he may have in respect of business on this agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered
to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items
or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 working
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of public
participation at remote meetings. The deadline for registering at this
meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 3 September 2020.

To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the details
at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the procedures
for dialling into the remote meeting.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be viewed
live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on meetings
and decisions.

Traffic Management Order Waiting Lists (Pages 1 - 18)
This report advises on the likely cost of dealing with the items on the
Traffic Management Order waiting lists and seeks guidance on which
items to prioritise.

Winter Gritting Cycle Pilot Trial Analysis (Pages 19 - 28)
This report reviews the pilot carried out during the winter of 2019/20,
providing winter treatment on a section of the defined highway cycle
route as part of the regular winter treatments, and asks the Executive
Member to consider whether to continue the trial.

Progress Towards Determining all Outstanding (Pages 29 - 40)
DMMO Applications

This report details ongoing progress towards eliminating City of York
Council’s backlog of undetermined definitive map modification order
applications and seeks authority to refer the report to the Local
Government Ombudsman.



6. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent
under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democratic Services
Contact details:
e Telephone — (01904) 552030
e Email — democratic.services@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact Democratic
Services:

e Registering to speak;

e Business of the meeting;

e Any special arrangements;

e Copies of reports and;

e For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMEAESPNESIRMEESE (cantonese)
3 B AR e SIET (Rl (TS AT | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
J"dt h.nf L (e )uuu’au{ Tl (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550



mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk




Page 1 Agenda Item 3

YORK

- ax
S ity oF
& COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 8 September 2020
Transport

Traffic Management Order Waiting Lists
Summary

1. This report advises on the likely cost of dealing with the items on the
waiting lists and seeks guidance on which items to prioritise.

Recommendation

2. Itis recommended that the following orders are added to the Transport
Services work programme and be delivered once funding is identified :

e Modifications to aid cycle movement

Option 1 —Once funding is identified advertise all the suggested
amendments using the legal minimum consultation.

Reason: Because these uncontroversial minor alterations that
introduce improvements to the cycle network and contribute to
further encourage active travel options.

e Redundant restrictions

Option 2 — Subject to funding being identified advertise the removal
of the old access restrictions and carry out some further
investigation into the removal of the right turn prohibition from
Lendal to be brought back for consideration at a later date.

Reason: Because these restrictions are not effective and are no
longer needed. Plus the ongoing maintenance is a needless drain
on resources.

e Potential new restrictions

Option 1 — Subject to identification of funding for further
investigation for all items, and for a report to be brought back
providing details of the outcome and recommendations for each
item.



Page 2

Reason: Because this has the potential to target limited resources
to where there is scope for actual improvements.

Speed limits changes

Option 1 - Note the intention to bring a report on these requests to a
later meeting that will outline costs, potential for improvements and
scheme priority depending on resources.

Reason: Because this has the potential to target limited resources
to where there is scope for actual improvements.

That the work be prioritised as suggested:

Priority one — the modifications to aid cycle movement and the
removal of the redundant restrictions

Priority two — the speed limit review report
Priority three — the potential new restrictions

Reason: Because the modifications and removals require no further
investigation work and the speed limit review report can be started.
Whereas the requests for new restrictions if taken forward first
would adversely impact on other areas of workload and
commitment.

Background

At present there is a waiting list of around 20 traffic movement and 15
speed restriction requests (see Annex A) to be responded to. These
issues have been put on the waiting lists following requests from;
residents, councillors and officers.

The issues have been split into 4 broad areas for investigation:

Modifications to aid cycle movement
Redundant restrictions
Potential new restrictions, and

Speed limits changes

Annexes B to E give outline staff resource implications and budget
requirements for each item along with a brief note on the expected
outcome.



Page 3

The Modifications to aid cycle movement are outlined in Annex B. These
are minor changes to the existing regulations that have the potential to aid
cycle movement and access and hence contribute to active travel options.
The proposals are unlikely to be controversial or attract much in the way
of objection. In addition making the changes on street would be at a low
cost and can be funded from the annual new/amendments to signs and
lines budget.

The Redundant restrictions in Annex C (except for Lendal) are old access
restrictions, most likely put in during the 1970’s in an attempt to prevent
commuter parking close to the city centre and/or through traffic. These
restrictions failed and the commuter parking aspect has been superseded
by the introduction of residents parking schemes. These are much more
successful in prioritising the on street parking availability for residential
and local community / businesses use. The list of old access restrictions
in Annex C are not through route
[...]
 resources
and the progress of other projects over the next few months it is
anticipated that the speed limit waiting list review can be finalised by the
end of the year.



14.

15.
16.

17.
18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Page 5

Options for Consideration
Modifications to aid cycle movement

Option 1 — Approve advertising all the suggested amendments using the
minimum legal consultation due to them being very minor changes. This is
the recommended option.

Option 2 — Approve advertising some of the suggested amendments.
Option 3 — Take no further action at this time.

Redundant restrictions

Option 1 — Approve advertising all the suggested amendments.

Option 2 — Approve advertising the removal of the old access restrictions
and carry out some further investigation into the removal of the right turn
prohibition from Lendal to be brought back for consideration at a later
date. This is the recommended option.

Option 3 — Take no further action at this time.
Potential new restrictions

Option 1 — approve further investigation for all items, providing Capital
Project funding is made available, and for a report to be brought back
providing details of the outcome and recommendations for each item. This
is the recommended option.

Option 2 — note the desire for the implementation of access restrictions
but take no further action on these requests and just progress further
investigation into the other items, providing Capital Project funding is
made available, for a report to be brought back providing details of the
outcome and recommendations for each item.

Option 3 — Take no further action at this time.
Speed Limit Changes

Option 1 — note the intention to bring a report on these requests to a
meeting later this year that will outline costs, potential for improvements
and scheme priority depending on resources. This is the recommended
option.

Option 2 — defer this area of work until a later date.



25.

26.

27.

28.

Page 6

Project priority

It is suggested that the priority for taking the works forward the above
should be:

Priority one — the modifications to aid cycle movement and the removal of
the redundant restrictions

Priority two — the speed limit review report
Priority three — the potential new restrictions
Consultation

No consultation has been carried out yet. However any changes agreed
will have to go through the standard legal process which involves a set
public consultation process. In addition we will follow our usual extra
consultation of advising those most directly by the proposals.

Council Plan

The above proposal contributes to the City Council’s draft Council Plan of:
e A prosperous city for all,
e A council that listens to residents

Implications

This report has the following implications:

Financial — The cost of undertaking the orders in terms of advertising and
physical works are outlined in the annexes. It is important to note however
that some of these costs do not include the staff resources to undertake
the work. There are currently no specific revenue budgets available to
resource the orders within the Transport budget and prior to any delivery
of the orders budgetary provision will need to be identified. This can come
from funding sources such as ward committees, viring from other
departmental budgets or transport capital budgets where eligible. These
would need to be identified prior to progressing the schemes.

Human Resources — None
Equalities — None.
Legal — None.

Crime and Disorder — None



Page 7

Information Technology - None
Land — None

Other — None

Risk Management

29. None.

Contact Details

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Alistair Briggs James Gilchrist

Principal Traffic Projects Assistant Director for Transport

Officer

Dept. Transport Report approved: v

Date: 27/8/2020

Specialist Implications Officer(s)
None.

Wards Affected: All [+

For further information please contact the author of the report.
Background Papers: None.

Annexes:

Annex A Waiting Li
[...]
plementation Total
investigation legal work

Dunnington 500 2500 2500 5000
7.5T weight
restriction

Askham 500 2500 2500 5000
Bryan 7.5T
weight and
coach

restrictions

Elvington 2000 3000 5000 10000
7.5T weight
restriction

A1079 lay- 500 3000 5000 8500
byes remove
vehicle
access

A166 lay- 500 3000 5000 8500
byes remove
vehicle
access

Southfields 500 2500 1500 4000
Road,
Strensall one
way

Total £4500 £16,500 £21,500 £42,500

Note: there is some potential for the legal costs to be reduced if more than one
item is taken forward at a time.



Page 17

Annex E
Speed Limit Changes

Note: the cost for taking forward a single TRO change is in the region of
£2000 due mainly to the cost of the press advert. However taking forward
several similar items at the same time significantly reduces the advertising
costs. As a batch of up to 17 items the advertising costs would be in the region
of £4000. Further work on the need, likely impact and costs is due to be
carried out for a report during the summer.

Stockton Lane Deighton

The Hollies Northfield Lane
A1079 Dunnington Sim Balk Lane
North Lane H,ton Askham Bryan x 2
Heslington Lane Millfield Lane
Acaster Malbis Naburn

Temple Lane The Revival Estate
Wheldrake Lane Towthorpe Road




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19 Agenda Item 4

COuUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 8 September 2020
Transport

Winter Gritting Cycle Pilot Trial Analysis
Summary

1. This report provides a review of the pilot carried out during the winter of
2019/20 providing winter treatment on a section of defined highway cycle
route as part of the regular winter treatments.

2. The pilot trialled practical treatment options and has established base
costing for further consideration by the executive as to whether to continue
the cycle route treatment as a permanent part of the council’s winter gritting
programme.

3. The winter maintenance season commences in October, and concludes in
April. The budget for the winter season is £401K which is based on an
average 75 winter treatments. There is a financial contingency reserve of
£178K for a severe winter.

4. The 2019/20 winter season overspent by £180K this overspend included the
following high cost items:
e £47 K Cycle pilot
£37K Standby increase
£10K Vehicle repairs
£51K Vehicle Hire
£15K Weather Station
£20K Forecasting Accrual

5. If the pilot is continued for another year, the cost should be very similar to
the 19/20 year.

Recommendations

6. The Executive Member is asked to consider:



10.

11.

12.

13.

Page 20

e Option 1: Continuation of the winter treatment on the cycle routes that
have been defined during the trial period, using the reserve budget
for a further year of trial.

e Option 2: Discontinue the treatment and do nothing considering the
additional budget pressure to deliver this service.

Reason: To confirm the council’s winter maintenance plans for the winter
ahead.

Review

. The aim of the winter maintenance service is, as far as is reasonably

possible, to allow the safe movement of traffic, pedestrians and cyclists, on
York roads, footways and cycleway during times of adverse winter weather.
It also seeks to keep delays and accidents to a minimum.

. This is done through precautionary treatment undertaken before ice forms

or snow settles on the highway. The precautionary treatment is currently
only to footways and carriageways on the defined network, which excludes
some footways and cycle ways that are off the adopted highway.

The current policy states cycle routes will be treated as directed by the
Winter Maintenance Duty Officer, this will only occur when there are
available resources and materials.

In effect this means cycle routes on roads are treated but those off the main
highway network are rarely treated.

The 2019/ 20 winter season pilot treated a defined section of York’s cycle
route that is off highway. A map of this is contained with Annex A.

The defined route is detailed in annex 3 and accompanyin
[...]
?*\\,//VJ «\5«.//“5%; o LU:{?HL// {é | f o \\ NS S
=G ES— Y e P : A \ -
= I‘-—-—-—-——‘*,_,\ (\\,;/ T QP foe’ .y = (|1 N =l / \ .
_ /% Hrj_\}“% _‘:fﬁ%t:ﬁi\‘\:ﬁgﬂ%\ 'o&!‘;} 4 @%?@2?/\< < QS?&\ ==H \-\\ &Pr}f\pmt e &
7adile u&_‘“‘*—'—-—r }\\/R\‘)l\(\\\ A NA/@S | o \ N
)/é P _- ? __\' af:‘j JEIZ':P;\S(G/%%\ %ﬁﬁ%?‘z\ \—“ L .\ \\ \‘ \‘\«‘Q\\\\ 0% /
NESIT == |lF=a (v NN N 22
Vi \E%Lr AN s : W\ & N Pimse
# pr— El=hE C= s oo <\l f‘—i“"ﬁ \e S Hill Farm /
2 Ik DN 2 =r=¥ \ A\
\ i s @2 \W=ES N .
v =, AN 2K | N N
/ Hﬁiﬁzﬂ‘@fé@@{ Wea\o N N
g 7= o\ A S o= \ \\ i N
g S ) 7—’\\\\?‘5&&\ fo P\ T N
] M IZENN I = (3('( /2%\\{\\\15 - LJ“/ L= > /" ™\, Dfain N
Rt LR - 0% \
Woodther -e&@é{_ =l > Qé?
e - 1 ‘5? . — \ )
% &Lgéja Middlethorpe Ings . y/
iddle arpe o Palt - - - 7
\5\3\{ " / FI:_LHE \ fﬁ// Heslington 05 ;%Zi
Middethorpe ;i/ ! ~ = A Common
Common /& Z V// _anl ° \
/ N
7 ei \ — 7 N )
ﬁgﬁ; § ,r*“",r;’//e )
A64 ,-;‘C”) = L
=~ s >y P\
k/g& S l [n; HIS f"{/jns\\\\ >
- ' T U\\
% \:\\‘% ﬂq / f'll { i ‘ J !ﬁ LN
k\\” T River Ouse
A\ Pt




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 8 September 2020
Transport

Report of the Assistant Director, Transport, Highways and Environment
Progress Towards Determining all Outstanding DMMO Applications
Summary

1. This report details ongoing progress towards eliminating City of York
Council’'s backlog of undetermined definitive map modification order
applications (DMMO).

Recommendation

2. The Executive Member is asked to note the content of the report and give
authorisation for it to be forwarded to the Local Government Ombudsman.

Background

3. Following the finding of the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) made
in May 2019 that City of York Council (CYC) was at fault in the time taken
to process the DMMO application of the individual known as Mr X, CYC is
required to report progress towards reducing the backlog of undetermined
DMMO applications to the Executive Member for Transport.

4. This report constitutes the second of those update reports, a copy of which
is required to be forwarded to the LGO. The first report was made in
January 2020.

Progress made to date

5. Since the last report two of the determined applications have had orders
made (199712 Kexby — BW8 to FP11 & 199712 Kexby — Hagg Farm to
FP11). These orders both attracted substantial numbers of objections and
have now been submitted to the Secretary of State for a final decision.



10.

11.

12.

Page 30

At the time of writing we have no indication of how the Secretary of State
Is planning to resolve these two opposed applications.

Four applications were rejected and none of them have been appealed.
Consequently these are now considered closed although the evidence will
be retained.

The outstanding, undetermined application from the previous report has
now been determined and the council.

One new DMMO application has been received from Strensall with
Towthorpe Parish Council for a number of routes beside the River Foss.
Initial investigations will be started on this in the near future.

All of the above means that the seventeen outstanding DMMO
applications mentioned in the previous report that constituted council’s
backlog has been reduced to twelve.

See appendix 1 for a detailed progress chart for each application and
appendix 2 for a flow chart illustrating the process.

Finally, the order CYC were directed to make as a consequence of the
application submitted by Mr X (see para 3 above) has been submitted to
the Secretary of State for a final decision. At the time of writing we have
not received any indication of how the Secretary of State intends to resolve
this matter.

Council Plan

13. The need for the council to be an ‘“efficient, open, transparent,

democratically-led and accountable organisation” identified by the Council
Plan 2019-2023 means that historic failings identified by the LGO are being
rectified by the measures set out in this report.

Implications

14
[...]
tary and user, before making a decision.

Crime and Disorder
There are no crime and disorder implications

Information Technology (IT)
There are no IT implications



Page 32

Property
26. There are no property implications

Risk Management

27. The need to reduce the backlog of undetermined DMMOs is part of the
steps required for CYC to avoid a finding of maladministration by the LGO.

28. The need to make this report and submit it to the LGO are part of the
steps required for CYC to avoid a finding of maladministration by the
LGO.

Councillor Responses

29. Comment from Councillor ...

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Russell Varley James Gilchrist
Definitive Map Officer Assistant Director Transport Highways and
Rights of Way Environment
Tel No. 01904 553691
Report , | Date 27.08.20
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s) List information for all

Financial Legal

Jayne Close Sandra Branigan
Accountant Senior Solicitor
01904 554175 01904 551040

Wards Affected: All wards.

For further information please contact the author of the report



Page 33

Background Papers:
None
Annexes

Appendix 1
Appendix 2

List of Abbreviations Used in this Report

DMMO - definitive map modification order



This page is intentionally left blank



DMMO Ref No

199712 Kexby - BW8 to FP11 (Hagg Wood)

199712 Kexby - Hagg Farm to FP11 (Hagg Wood)

199803 Dringhouses & Woodthorpe - Mayfield Nature Reserve
199810 Naburn - Landing Lane to Acaster Malbis

200002 Haxby - Sandy Lane

200203 Strensall - The Village to Southfields Road

200308 Heworth - Hempland Lane Allotments 96 to 125
200309 Heworth - Hempland Lane Allotments 65 to Whitby Ave
200310 Heworth - Hempland Lane Allotments 92 to 81

200401 Dunnington - Common Road to FP7

200601 Heslington - Boss Lane to Main Street

200802 Naburn - Palmes Close to Vicarage Lane

200803 Heworth - Bad Bargain Lane to Burnholme Avenue
201201 Fulford - Hoisty Field

201805 Skelton - Brecksfield to Burtree Dam

2
[...]
e notices
in a local newspaper, on site
and serve them on all parties.
This notice states that anyone >
aggrieved by the outcome of the
order has a period of at least 42
days to make an application to
the High Court.

NZ
13. | If the order was confirmed the
definitive map is changed in
accordance with the order.

If an application is made to the
High Court then case is
administered by the Planning
Inspectorate not CYC.

As mentioned at the beginning this document is only intended as a brief overview of the
DMMO application process. You can find more detailed guidance on specific parts of the
process on City of York Council’s definitive map web page at
https://www.york.gov.uk/DefinitiveMap .

Alternatively please get in touch and we will do our best to answer any questions you may
have.

Contact details


https://www.york.gov.uk/DefinitiveMap

Page 39 _
Appendix 2

You can get in touch with us in the following ways:

By email: rightsofway@york.gov.uk

By telephone: 01904 551550

By letter: The Rights of Way Officer, Rights of Way, City of York Council, West Offices,
Station Rise, YORK, YO1 6GA.


mailto:rightsofway@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Traffic Management Order Waiting Lists
	4 Winter Gritting Cycle Pilot Trial Analysis
	Annex A Cycle Winter Maintenance Pilot Plan

	5 Progress Towards Determining all Outstanding DMMO Applications
	Annex 1 progress tracker
	Annex 2 flow chart






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 8 September 2020 

Present Councillor D'Agorne 

 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in 
respect of business on the agenda.   
 
However, he wished to place on record that, in common with 
other cyclists, he would benefit from the proposals in Agenda 
Item 4 (Winter Gritting Cycle Pilot Trial Analysis) and had 
suggested the pilot trial before he became an Executive 
Member. 
 

20. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
but one request to speak from a Ward Member. 
 
Cllr Melly, Member for Holgate Ward, spoke on Agenda Item 6 
(Urgent Business: E-scooter and E-bike Trial).  She welcomed 
the trial but expressed concerns about a lack of information on 
mitigating the effects on people with visual impairments, the 
suitability of the hospital site, data protection and insurance 
issues, and how visitors to the city could access the scheme.  
 

21. Traffic Management Order Waiting Lists  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised of 
the likely cost of dealing with the items on the Traffic 
Management Order waiting lists and sought guidance on which 
items to prioritise. 
 
There was currently a backlog of around 20 traffic movement 
and 15 speed requests to be responded to, as listed in Annex A 
to the report. These had been split into 4 broad areas.  Further 



details, and the estimated costs of taking forward each of the 
changes, were set out in Annexes B to E.  It was noted that 
funding would need to be identified before progressing the 
schemes. The following options were presented in respect of 
each area: 

a) Modifications to aid cycle movement: 

 Option 1 – advertise all amendments, using minimum 
legal consultation as they were minor changes 
(recommended) 

 Option 2 – advertise some of the amendments 

 Option 3 – take no further action. 
b) Redundant restrictions: 

 Option 1 – advertise all amendments 

 Option 2 – advertise removal of old access restrictions 
and consider removal of the right turn prohibition from 
Lendal after further investigation (recommended) 

 Option 3 – take no further action. 
c) Potential new restrictions: 

 Option 1 – investigate all items further, provided capital 
funding is made available, and report back on each 
(recommended) 

 Option 2- as above, except for the access restrictions. 
d) Speed limit changes: 

 Option 1 – note the intention to bring a report later in the 
year outlining costs, potential for improvement and 
scheme priority (recommended) 

 Option 2 – defer this area of work until a later date. 
 
In response to questions, officers confirmed that they would 
keep the programme under review but would require the 
approval of the Executive Member to add any further items. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the following options be approved in 

respect of orders to be added to the Transport 
Services work programme for delivery once funding 
has been identified, as recommended in the report:- 

 
a) Modifications to aid cycle movement 

To advertise all the suggested amendments 
once funding has been identified, using the 
legal minimum consultation (Option 1). 
 

Reason: Because these are uncontroversial minor alterations 
that introduce improvements to the cycle network 



and contribute to the further encouragement of 
active travel options. 

 
b) Redundant Restrictions 

Subject to funding being identified, to advertise 
the removal of the old access restrictions and 
carry out some further investigation into the 
removal of the right turn prohibition from 
Lendal, to be brought back for consideration at 
a later date (Option 2). 
 

Reason: Because these restrictions are not effective and no 
longer needed, and the ongoing maintenance is a 
needless drain on resources. 

 
c) Changes to speed limits 

To receive a report on these requests at a 
future Decision Session that will outline costs, 
potential for improvements and scheme 
priority, depending on resources (Option 1). 
 

Reason: Because this has the potential to target limited 
resources to where there is scope for actual 
improvements. 

 
 (ii) That the work be prioritised as follows: 

 Priority 1 – the modifications to aid cycle 
movement and the removal of redundant 
restrictions. 

 Priority 2 – the speed limit review report. 

 Priority 3 – the potential new restrictions. 
 
Reason: Because the modifications and removals require no 

further investigation work and the speed limit report 
can be started, whereas the requests for new 
restrictions, if taken forward first, would have an 
adverse impact on other areas of workload and 
commitment. 

 
22. Winter Gritting Cycle Pilot Trial Analysis  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which reviewed the 
pilot carried out during winter 2019/20 to include in the regular 
winter gritting cycle a defined section of the cycle route that was 
off the main highway and would not normally be treated. 



 
A map showing the routes covered by the trial was attached as 
Annex A to the report.  Details of the practical works carried out 
and the issues encountered were contained in paragraphs 13-
20.  The trial had cost £47k in total.  The Executive Member was 
asked to decide whether to continue the trial for a year, with the 
cost to be covered from the reserve budget (Option 1) or to 
cease treating the defined cycle routes, in view of the additional 
budget pressure (Option 2).  
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, officers 
confirmed that: 

 The service would continue to be modified as lessons 
were learned from the trial and could be flexible in terms 
of the routes treated, provided it remained within budget. 

 There were limitations on the number of routes that could 
be treated, due to the need to operate out of Hazel Court 
within a 2-hour window. 

 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved and winter treatment be 

continued on the cycle routes that have been 
defined during the trial period, using the reserve 
budget for a further year of the trial. 

 
Reason: In order to encourage sustainable travel, and to 

confirm the council’s winter maintenance plans for 
the winter ahead. 

 
23. Progress Towards Determining all Outstanding DMMO 

Applications  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which detailed 
ongoing progress towards eliminating the council’s backlog of 
undetermined definitive map modification order (DMMO) 
applications and sought approval to refer the report to the Local 
Government Ombudsman (LGO). 
 
This was the second of the update reports required by the LGO 
following their finding that the Council had taken too long to 
process the DMMO application of ‘Mr X’.  The first had been 
considered at the Decision Session on 17 January 2020 (Minute 
54 of that meeting refers).   
 
Since January, two of the determined applications had had 
orders made and, due to objections, had been submitted to the 



Secretary of State for a final decision. Four applications had 
been rejected and were considered closed. The outstanding 
application from the previous report had been determined.  The 
backlog had therefore been reduced from seventeen to twelve.  
The council had also submitted the order regarding the 
application by ‘Mr X’ as directed, and was awaiting the 
Secretary of State’s final decision on this.  
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted and approval 

be given to forward it to the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 

 
Reason: In accordance with the steps required to avoid a 

finding of maladministration by the LGO. 
  

24. Urgent Business: E-scooter and E-bike Trial (Department 
for Transport initiative), in the Context of the COVID-19 
Economic Recovery and Transport Recovery Plans  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which presented a 
proposal for a small-scale trial of e-scooters and e-bikes in York 
for a 12-month period from the end of September 2020 involving 
City of York Council, York Hospital and the University of York, 
with the trial being operated by a preferred supplier at no 
additional cost to the council. 
 
This item had been accepted for consideration as urgent 
business in order to meet the Department for Transport’s trial 
window and to enable a decision to be made in public rather 
than through the use of emergency measures. 
 
The report set out details of the trial and how it would operate in 
York.  Potential issues and how they might be managed were 
detailed in Annex 4, and a summary Community Impact 
Assessment (CIA), including the risks that e-scooters might 
pose for people with visual impairments, was provided at Annex 
1.  The Executive Member was asked to decide whether to 
participate in the trial as recommended (Option 1) or not to 
(Option 2). 
 
Georgina Stares, for the University of York, and Dan Braidley, 
from York Hospital, were in attendance for this item, and both 
spoke in support of the trial on behalf of their respective 
organisations.  In presenting the report and responding to 



questions from the Executive Member and matters raised under 
Public Participation, officers confirmed that: 

 The e-scooters would be controlled by geofencing in terms 
of their speed and the areas where they could operate; 
they would be confined to specific parking bays and not 
allowed in non-cycling areas; 

 It was proposed to roll out e-bikes later on in the trial; 

 The DfT required the council’s permission to carry out the 
trial, which could be stopped if there were problems 

 Insurance would be the supplier’s responsibility; 

 The CIA was a live document and would be kept updated. 
 
Resolved: (i) That approval be given to participate in the 

trial as outlined in the report, with the 
implementation of e-scooters and e-bikes across the 
city in a number of small-scale parking bays, from 
September 2020 to September 2021, with a review 
taking place throughout. 

 
Reason: To take advantage of an opportunity to explore how 

e-scooters might add to the mix of sustainable 
transport options available to residents, with a 
supplier selected to meet the needs of York. 

 
(ii) That the progress of the trial be reported to the 
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee on a regular 
basis. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the trial is properly monitored. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 9.38 am and finished at 10.38 am]. 


